
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

RESOLUTION NO. 2019- 

A RESOLUTION AWARDING AN OPEN-END CONTRACT 

TO KLINE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC., 

GALLOWAY, NJ FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL AND 

DIRECTIONAL DRILLING SERVICES. 

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for Traffic Control 

and Directional Drilling Services for the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility, for a period of one 

year beginning April 15, 2019 through April 14, 2020, with option to renew for one (1) 

additional year, in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; 

and 

WHEREAS, on March 12, 2019, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, being 

referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Assistant Business Administrator has, under date of April 2, 2019 

submitted a written report and tabulation of the bids received and has recommended that an open-

end contract for Traffic Control and Directional Drilling Services for the Vineland Municipal 

Electric Utility, be awarded to Kline Construction Company Inc., Galloway, NJ, in the amount as 

follows: 

Proposal A: Traffic Control Services, in the amount of $239,633.50 

Proposal B:  Directional Drilling Services, in the amount of $139,343.30 

for a total award amount of $378,976.80; 

said bid being the lowest bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland; 

now, therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said contract for Traffic 

Control and Directional Drilling Services for the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility, for a 

period of one year beginning April 15, 2019 through April 14, 2020, with option to renew for one 

(1) additional year, be and the same is awarded to Kline Construction Company Inc., Galloway,

NJ, in the amount as stated above, said bid being the lowest bid received and considered in the 

best interest of the City of Vineland, and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby 

authorized and directed to issue purchase order contract for the same in behalf of the City; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Comptroller has certified that the funds for 

the contract to be awarded herein are available.  

Adopted: 

President of Council 

ATTEST: 

City Clerk 

141



6^ Vineland

April2,2019

RE: Proposals Submiued to the Purchasins. Boald 3/121 19

Dear Mayor and Members of Council:

Submitted to you herewith for your consideration is our evaluation ofthe proposals submitted to

the Purchasing Board on March 28,2017 .

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND DIRECTIONAL DRILLING SERVICES FOR THE VINELAND
MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY, FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR BEGINNING APRIL
15,2019 THROUGH APRIL 14, 2020, WITH OPTION TO RENEW FOR ONE (I)
ADDITIONAL YEAR.

It is the recommendation of the Director of Municipal Utilities, which has the concurrence of the

Purchasing Agent and Business Administrator that a contract be awarded to the low bidder,

Kline Construction Company Inc., Galloway, NJ, in the amount as follows:

Proposal A: Traffrc Control Services, in the amount of $239,633.50
Proposal B: Directional Drilling Services, in the amount of $139,343.30
for a total award amount of $378,976.80

We trust that the above recommendation will receive your favorable consideration and that the

recommended resolution will be adopted as presented.

Res tfully submiued,

Ro E. Dicken r
Business A

RD/wr

Pri,ftctl ot1 Rec.t cled I'aDer

REPORT TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL



VINELAND MTINICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY

BID EVALUATION FORM

3/2U20t9

1. Bid Title: Open-Ended Cootract for Traffic Control and Direction al Drilling

2. Amount to be Awarded: $378,976.80

tr Encumber Total Award

Encumber by Supplemental Release

Engineer's Estimate: $398,295.00

Amount Budgeted: $3 1 5,000.00

Account Numbers to be Charged:
55129003 104 633 90s 55512900352000 E365 S139.343.30

tr

3

4

5

80555502900533 8l E593 550.000 805555 900353369 E460 $ IO 000

6

905555129003 s2000 8364 560.000 8075 55028 s3010 s5.000

8075551 2000 w343 s I 0-000

Capitol Improvement Authorization Ordinance No. 

-Date Received: 3ll4l20l9

To Be Awarded: 4l0ll20l9

Recommended Vendor: Kline Construction

15 ftgs6mmended Vendor the Apparent Lowest Bidder? [l Yes

Comments:

8

9

1

10.

! No

11. Evaluation Perforrned by: Sagar Patel, Assistant Engineer OK RtAqrk--
12. Approved by

l3 Attached: (Checkoff List)
S Tabulation of Bids

I Plans and Specifications

I Justification for Vendor Recommendation

fi Evaluation Data

K:\DISTRIBUTION\Distribution Sp€cifications\Flaggers & Drilling\2018-2019 - Kline - contract #\Flagger &
Drilling Bid Evaluation 20l9.docx

UAR 2 I 2019

EDRECElv

DLANNEOFCITY NDMSESNUSIB



Kline Construction

8.4'x 4' Concrete Restoration

gids Received: 3/14/2019
Evaluated By: Sagar Patel. Assistant Engineer

Date:312o12079

Apaoximate Hours Rate Per Hour(S) Total for Evaluation(5)

Prooosal A - Traffic Control Servi.es Standard Overtime Standard Overlime Standard Overtime

1. Flagger Service

A Flagger Services per Flagger 5000 s00 s 23.00 s 31.2s S 115,ooo.oo s 15,52s.00

2. Support Vehicles

A Small Transport Vehicle 1000 S 11.45 5 11.4s s 11,450.00 s 1,14s.00

8. Standard Work Vehicle 1000 100 s 10.70 s 10.70 s 10,700.00 S 1,o7o.oo

C. Arrow Panel Vehicle 1000 100 s 6.10 s 6.10 s 6,100.00 s 510.00

D. Attenuator Veh icle 2000 200 s 30-s0 s 30.s0 s 61,000.00 5 6,1oo.oo

E. Base Traffic Control Plan 100 s 30.s0 s 31.30 s 3,0s0.00 S 313.00

F. Largerthan Base lncremental Cost5 100 s 30.s0 5 30.8s 5 3,050.00 S 3o8.so

3. Traffic Control Coo.dinator

A. Traffic Control Coordinator 100 10 5 37.00 5 41.20 s 3,700.00 S 412.00

Subtotal s 214,050.00 s 2s,s83.s0

Proposal B - Directional Drillinp Service!

1, Site lnvestigation Service
S s34.oo s 106.802 s s3.40 S 53.4010Site lnvestigation & Job Coordination

2. Drilling Rit
s 907.s0 s 69,6s0.00 s 9.07s.0010 S 696.s0Drilling Rig, Operations Crew and Suport Vehicles

I70,184.00 s 9,181.80subtotal
Approx.

Quantity(
feet)

Cond!it Cost

p€r Foot(s)
Total for

Evaluation($)

3. Materials
5 4,900.002000 s 2.4sA. Two lnch HDPE Conduit
S 11,ooo.oo2000 5 5.soB. Three lnch HDPE Conduil

500 5 9.70 s 4,8s0.00C. Four lnch HDPE Conduit
500 s 10.ss S 5,27s.00D. Four lnch Carlon Bore Guard

Unit cost(S)
Totalfor

Evaluation(S)

Approx.
quantity(

unit)
4. Site Restoration

S 9,307.s015 s 520.s0A. 3'x 3'Asphalt Restoration
10 S 550.40 s 5,s04.00A.4' x 4' Concrete Restoration

10 s 6s0.40 s 6,504.00

s 11,537.0020 S s81.858. 3'x 3'Asphalt Restoration

s 59,977.s0Subtotal

I

I

Total - Proposal A Fraffic control Se.vices)

Total - Proposal B (Directional D,illing Services)

Grand Total (Proposal A + Proposal B)

s 239,533.s0

s 139,343.30

s 378,976.80

Recommended Bidder

Bld Evallqtion for Traffic Control & Directional DrillinP Services for 2019-2020

100

10

10

-__-I

--------r-----t

I

T-

IT

=

100

Ero
t

-I
T

l



Crown Pipeline Construction

Total - Proposal A (Traffic Control services)

Total - Proposal B (Ditectional Drilling Servi(es)

Grand Total (Proposal A + ProPosal B)

s 803,100.00

$ 19s,410.0O

$ 998,s10.0O

Bids Received: 3/1412019

Evaluated By: Sagar Patel, Assistant Engineer

oatei 3l20l2ir9

Aproximate Hours Rate Per Hour(S) Total for Evaluation(s)

Proposal A - Traffic control services Stahdard Overtime Standard Overtime Standard Overtime

1. Flagger Service

A Flagger Services per Flagger 5000 500 S 11o.so s 148.50 S ss2,5oo.oo s 74,2s0.00

2. Support Vehicle5

A Small Transport Vehicle 1000 100 s 1s.00 s 1s.00 s 15,000.00 s 1,500.00

B. Standard work vehicle 1000 100 s 20.00 5 20.00 5 20,000.00 s 2,000.00

C. Arrow PanelVehicle 1000 100 5 2s.00 5 2s.00 s 25.000.00 S 2,5oo.oo

D. Attenuator Vehicle 2000 200 s 38.00 s 38.00 s 75,000.00 s 7.600.00

E. Base Traffic Control Plan 100 10 s 120.00 S 12o.oo S 12,ooo.oo S 1,2oo.oo

F. Larger than Base lncrementalCosts 100 10 s s.00 s s.00 S 5oo.oo S 5o.oo

3, Traffic Control Coordi.ator
A. Traffc Control C-oordioator 100 10 s 110.00 s 200.00 s 11,000,00 5 2,000.00

Subtotal S 712,ooo.oo S 91,1oo.oo

Services

1, Site lnvestigatior Service
S 31o.oo5 1ss.00 s 1,200.005 120.002Site lnvestigation & Job Coordination

2. Orillint Rig
s 1s,soo.oos 1,ss0.00 510s,000.00s 1,050.00100 10Drilling Rig, Operations Crew and SuportVehicles

s r06,200.00 S 1s,810.ooSubtotal

Totalfor
Evaluation(S)

Conduit Cost

per Foot(S)

Approx.

QuantitY(
,eet)

3. Materials
5 3,000.002000 S 1.50A. Two Inch HDPE conduit
5 s,400.002000 s 2.70B. Three lnch HDPE Conduit
s 2,250.0o500 s 4.s0C. Four lnch H0PE Conduit
s 2,7s0.005 s.so500D. Four lnch Carlon Bore Guard

Total for
Evaluation{5)

Approx.
quantity(

unit)
Unir Cost(s)

4. Site Restoration
5 15,000.0010 5 1,600.00A.4' x 4' Concrete Restoration
s 12,000.0015 s 800.00A. 3' x 3' Asphalt Restordtion
s 16,000.0010 s 1,600.008.4'x 4' Concrete Restoration
s 16,000.0020 s 8oo.oo8. 3'x 3'Asphalt Restoration
s 73,400.00Subtotal I

Bid Evaluation for Traffic Control & Directional Drillinp Services for 2019-2020

10

I

I



PI'RCHASIIIG AGENT RE\IIEW
cov BrD # 2019-oo5

Proposals were receivd and opened I\resday, March 12, 2019 at 2:OO PM for ftaffic Control and
Directional Drilling Services from the following:

Kline Construction: $239,633.50 Proposal A
$139.343.30 Proposal B
$378,976.80 (Total A & B)

Crown Pipeline: $803, r00.o0 Proposal A
$ 195.4 10..O! Proposal B
$998,510.00 (Totaf A & B)

Comments: Both Bidders submitted all the mandatory documents,

Recomoendatlort: Award to Kline Constmction as the lowest responsive responsible Bid.

Miguel A. Mercado, QPA
Purchasing Agent




